

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**No. 45 EAP 2014**

---

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. and THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF  
PHILADELPHIA,  
*Appellants,*

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC  
WELFARE,  
*Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

**On Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court in Case No. 1935  
C.D. 2012, Affirming in Part and Reversing in Part the Final Determination of  
the Office of Open Records in No. AP 2011-1098 (Eiseman I)**

---

Jeffrey Poston (Pa. Bar No. 53944)  
Arthur N. Lerner (*on the brief*)  
Barbara Ryland (*on the brief*)  
Michael W. Lieberman (*on the brief*)  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Phone: 202-624-2500  
Fax: 202-528-5116

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae America's  
Health Insurance Plans*

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**No. 46 EAP 2014**

---

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. and THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF  
PHILADELPHIA,  
*Appellants,*

v.

AETNA BETTER HEALTH, INC., HEALTH PARTNERS OF PHILADELPHIA,  
INC., and KEYSTONE MERCY HEALTH PLAN,  
*Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

**On Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court in Case No. 1949  
C.D. 2012, Affirming in Part and Reversing in Part the Final Determination of  
the Office of Open Records in No. AP 2011-1098 (Eiseman I)**

---

Jeffrey Poston (Pa. Bar No. 53944)  
Arthur N. Lerner (*on the brief*)  
Barbara Ryland (*on the brief*)  
Michael W. Lieberman (*on the brief*)  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Phone: 202-624-2500  
Fax: 202-528-5116

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae America's  
Health Insurance Plans*

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**No. 47 EAP 2014**

---

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. and THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF  
PHILADELPHIA,  
*Appellants,*

v.

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC. d/b/a  
UNITEDHEALTHCARE COMMUNITY PLAN, and HEALTHAMERICA  
PENNSYLVANIA INC. d/b/a COVENTRYCARES,  
*Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

**On Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court in Case No. 1950  
C.D. 2012, Affirming in Part and Reversing in Part the Final Determination of  
the Office of Open Records in No. AP 2011-1098 (Eiseman I)**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE RTKL LIMITS ACCESS TO CONFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY INFORMATION AND TRADE SECRETS OF PRIVATE ACTORS. .... 7

II. DISCLOSURE OF MCO RATES AND PROVIDER RATES WOULD NOT SERVE THE CORE PURPOSE OF GOVERNMENTAL TRANSPARENCY LAWS..... 10

III. KEEPING MCO RATES AND PROVIDER RATES CONFIDENTIAL BENEFITS THE PUBLIC AND PRIVATE BUSINESS. .... 14

    A. Confidential Rates Promote Investment, Innovation, and Competition. .... 14

    B. Confidential Rates Keep Medicaid Costs Down. .... 18

    C. Confidential Rates Protect Choice for Medicaid Beneficiaries..... 22

IV. CONFIDENTIAL RATES ARE THE NORM IN MARKET-BASED HEALTH CARE SYSTEMS. .... 23

V. DR. POLSKY OVERSTATES THE BENEFITS OF DISCLOSED RATE INFORMATION..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bibles v. Or. Natural Desert Ass’n</i> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Dahlgren v. Department of General Services</i> , OOR Dkt. AP 2009-0631 (Sept. 10, 2009).....	17
<i>Dental Benefit Providers, Inc. v. Eiseman</i> , 86 A.3d 932 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	12
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Mosites Const. Co.</i> , 494 A.2d 41 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985) .....	27
<i>Department of Public Welfare v. Eiseman</i> , 85 A.3d 1117 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	29
<i>Giurintano v. Department of General Services</i> , 20 A.3d 613 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011) .....	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Munger, Tolles &amp; Olson LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , Case No. CV 13-06890, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158097 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2014) .....	13
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Office of Budget v. Office of Open Records</i> , 11 A.3d 618 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011) .....	13

*Office of the Governor v. Bari*,  
20 A.3d 634 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011) .....8

*U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....4, 8, 10

*Zeshonski v. Pa. Dept. of Health*,  
OOR Dkt. AP 2011-0698 (July 20, 2011) .....17

**Statutes**

35 P.S. § 449.1 *et seq.* .....25

35 P.S. § 449.10 .....25, 26

65 P.S. § 67.101 *et. seq.* .....3

65 P.S. § 67.102 .....5, 9, 17

65 P.S. § 67.305 .....3, 8

65 P.S. § 67.506(d).....3, 8

65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(11).....3, 8, 17, 29

65 P.S. § 67.901.....8

5 U.S.C. § 552.....*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....9

**Other Authorities**

70 Fed. Reg. 4588 (Jan. 28, 2005) .....24

73 Fed. Reg. 30664 (May 28, 2008) .....19, 25

76 Fed. Reg. 19528 (Apr. 7, 2011) .....16

2013 HEDIS Rate Chart (Dec. 10, 2013), *available at*  
[http://www.dhs.state.pa.us/cs/groups/webcontent/documents/communication/s\\_002206.pdf](http://www.dhs.state.pa.us/cs/groups/webcontent/documents/communication/s_002206.pdf).....30

Aetna Member Payment Estimator, *available at*  
<http://www.aetna.com/individuals-families-health-insurance/tool/member-payment-estimator.html>.....28

*An Evaluation of Medicaid Savings from Pennsylvania’s HealthChoices Program*, The Lewin Group (May 2011), *available at* <http://www.lewin.com/publications/Publication/439/> .....18

Ari Gottlieb, Price Waterhouse Coopers, *The Expanded State of Medicaid in The United States: Private Medicaid Health Plans Crossing the Tipping Point* (Oct. 2014) *available at* [http://www.mhpa.org/\\_upload/201412MHPADCBriefing.pdf](http://www.mhpa.org/_upload/201412MHPADCBriefing.pdf).....1, 2

Department of Justice Guide to the Freedom of Information Act (2009), *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/oip/doj-guide-freedom-information-act>.....9

*Fee-for-Service*, CMS, *available at* <http://www.medicare.gov/Medicare-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Delivery-Systems/Fee-for-Service.html>.....10

*Fee Schedules - General Information*, CMS, *available at* <http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/FeeScheduleGenInfo/index.html> .....27

Harold D. Miller, *Measuring and Assigning Accountability for Healthcare Spending: Fair and Effective Ways to Analyze the Drivers of Healthcare Costs and Transition to Value-Based Payment*, Center for Healthcare Quality & Payment Reform (Aug. 2014), *available at* <http://www.chqpr.org/downloads/AccountabilityforHealthcareSpending.pdf> .....16

Letter from FTC Office of Policy Planning, Bureau of Competition, and Bureau of Economics to Assemblywoman Nellie Pou, N.J. General Assembly (Apr. 17, 2007), *available at* <http://www.ftc.gov/be/V060019.pdf>.....20
